

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Order Instituting Investigation on the Commission's Own Motion into the Operations and Practices of Pacific Gas and Electric Company to Determine Violations of Public Utilities Code Section 451, General Order 112, and Other Applicable Standards, Laws, Rules and Regulations in Connection with the San Bruno Explosion and Fire on September 9, 2010.

I.12-01-007
(Filed January 12, 2012)

(Not Consolidated)

Order Instituting Investigation on the Commission's Own Motion into the Operations and Practices of Pacific Gas and Electric Company with Respect to Facilities Records for its Natural Gas Transmission System Pipelines.

I.11-02-016
(Filed February 24, 2011)

(Not Consolidated)

Order Instituting Investigation on the Commission's Own Motion into the Operations and Practices of Pacific Gas and Electric Company's Natural Gas Transmission Pipeline System in Locations with Higher Population Density.

I.11-11-009
(Filed November 10, 2011)

(Not Consolidated)

**OPENING BRIEF OF THE CONSUMER PROTECTION AND SAFETY
DIVISION ON FINES AND REMEDIES**

EMORY J. HAGAN, III
Brigadier General (CA)
Director
Consumer Protection and Safety Division

California Public Utilities Commission
505 Van Ness Ave.
San Francisco, CA 94102
Phone: (916) 267-7201
Email: ejh@cpuc.ca.gov

May 6, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
A. SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS	6
II. SUMMARY OF VIOLATIONS	6
A. I.12-01-007 (SB OII).....	7
B. I.11-02-016 (RECORDKEEPING OII).....	14
C. I.11-11-009 (CLASS LOCATION OII).....	34
III. DISCUSSION.....	36
A. STATUTORY AUTHORITY	36
1. Fines; Public Utilities Code Sections 2107 and 2108	36
B. SEVERITY OF THE OFFENSE	39
1. Physical harm	39
a) Declaration of Susan Bullis	39
b) Declaration of Betti Magoolaghan	40
c) Declaration of Robert Pellegrini	41
2. Economic harm	42
3. Size and scope of the violations	43
C. CONDUCT OF THE UTILITY.....	45
1. The Utility’s Actions to Prevent a Violation	45
2. The Utility’s Actions to Detect a Violation	47
3. The Utility’s Actions to Disclose and Rectify a Violation	49
D. FINANCIAL RESOURCES OF THE UTILITY.....	51
1. Overland Consulting’s Analysis	51
2. Wells Fargo Analysis	53
E. TOTALITY OF THE CIRCUMSTANCES IN FURTHERANCE OF THE PUBLIC INTEREST	55
F. THE ROLE OF PRECEDENT.....	56
G. THE COMMISSION SHOULD USE ITS EQUITABLE POWERS TO ORDER PG&E’S PAYMENT OF PENALTIES TO THE PSEP COSTS	58
IV. REMEDIES	58
A. FOR ALL THREE OIIs.....	58
B. RECOMMENDED REMEDIES IN I.12-01-007.....	59
C. RECOMMENDED REMEDIES IN I.11-02-016.....	64

D. RECOMMENDED REMEDIES IN I.11-11-009.....	67
V. CONCLUSION	70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>PacBell Wireless v. PUC</i> (2006) 140 Cal.App. 4 th 718	57
<i>Wise v. Pacific Gas and Electric Co.</i> (1999) 77 Cal.App.4 th 287	5, 58

CPUC Decisions

D.78513 (1971)	36
D.92-12-057	47
D.98-12-075	passim
D.02-10-059	57
D.02-10-073	57
D.08-09-038	57
D.11-12-021	4, 56
D.12-12-030	passim

California Public Utilities Code

Section 451	passim
Section 2107	5, 36, 37
Section 2108	passim
Section 2109	38, 48

California Public Utilities Commission Regulations

General Order 112	passim
General Order 112-A	passim
General Order 112-B	passim
General Order 112-C	36
General Order 112-E	36

Code of Federal Regulations

49 CFR Part 190	36
49 CFR Part 191	36
49 CFR Part 192	36
49 CFR Part 192.13	30

49 CFR Part 192.13(c)	11, 34
49 CFR Part 192.107(b).....	34
49 CFR Part 192.107(b)(2)	9
49 CFR Part 192.505	16
49 CFR Part 192.517	16
49 CFR Part 192.605	35
49 CFR Part 192.605(c)	11
49 CFR Part 192.605(c)(1)	12
49 CFR Part 192.605(c)(3)	12
49 CFR Part 192.605(c)(4)	13
49 CFR Part 192.609	35
49 CFR Part 192.613	35
49 CFR Part 192.615(a)(1)	12
49 CFR Part 192.615(a)(2)	12
49 CFR Part 192.615(a)(3)	11, 12, 13
49 CFR Part 192.615(a)(4)	12
49 CFR Part 192.615(a)(5)	12
49 CFR Part 192.615(a)(6)	12
49 CFR Part 192.615(a)(7)	12
49 CFR Part 192.615(a)(8)	12
49 CFR Part 192.615(b)(2)	13
49 CFR Part 192.615(b)(3)	13
49 CFR Part 192.615(c)(4).....	12, 13
49 CFR Part 192.616(d).....	13
49 CFR Part 192.619	35
49 CFR Part 192.709	passim
49 CFR Part 192.709(c)	35
49 CFR Part 192.917(a)	10
49 CFR Part 192.917(b)	59, 60
49 CFR Part 192.917(c)	10
49 CFR Part 192.917(e)	10
49 CFR Part 192.917(e)(2)	10
49 CFR Part 192.917(e)(3)	10, 59, 60
49 CFR Part 192.917(e)(4).....	10, 60
49 CFR Part 192.917(e)(3)(i)	10
49 CFR Part 192.921(a)	10
49 CFR Part 192.935(c)	63

49 CFR Part 193	36
49 CFR Part 199	36
49 CFR Part 199.105(b).....	13
49 CFR Part 199.225(a)	13

Federal Statutes

49 U.S.C. § 60105	36
